COMMISSIONER COURT MINUTES AUGUST 28, 2023

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THE HONORABLE COURT MET IN SPECIAL SESSION ON MONDAY, ON AUGUST 28, 2023, 9:00A.M. AND THAT THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS WAS HAD TO WIT:

- 1.0 THE MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY THE HONORABLE JUDGE ADAM ENSEY AND PASTOR DICK GRAVELY GAVE THE INVOCATION AND COMMISSIONER SMITH GAVE THE PLEDGE OF ALLIGANECE
- 2.0 JUDGE ENSEY OPED THE PUBLIC AND TAX HEARINGS
- 3.0 DISCUSS THE CHARGES TO THE 2024 BUDGET WARRANTED BY LAW AND REQUIRED BY THE INTEREST OF THE TAXPAYERS

FUND 104130101 GRAND JURORS WILL BE PAID \$58.00 THE FUND WILL BE CHANGED TO \$2000.00

FUND 104130101 JURORS WILL BE PAID \$ 20.00, THE FUND WILL BE CHARNGED TO \$3600.00

- 4.0 COMMISSIONER CORNELL MADE THE MOTION TO PURCHASE A SHREDDER FOR PRECINCT 2 WILL BE PAID OUT OF PILT 57400401, COMMISSIONER SMITH SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 4 AYES
- 5.0 COMMISSIONER CORNELL MADE THE MOTION TO DELARE CERTAIN ITEMS AND EQUIPMENT AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZED 2001 JOHN DEERE FOLDING MOWER-SERIAL#W01518F010213, COMMISSIONER NEELY SEOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 4 AYES
- 6.0 JUDGE ENSEY MADE THE MOTION TO ORDER THE 2023 NOVEMBER ELECTION, COMMISSIONER SMITH SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 5 AYES
- 7.0 COMMISSIONER SMITH MADE THE MOTION TO APPOINT ELECTION JUDGES FOR THE 2023 NOVEMBER ELECTION, COMMISSIONER CORNELL SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 4 AYES
- 8.0 JUDGE ENSEY MADE THE MOTION TO ACCEPT THE OFFICIAL OATH AND BONDS FOR RYLEY DENSON FOR DEPUTY CLERK AND TAMARA FROGGATT FOR DEPUTY TREASURER, COMMISSIONER HARRIS SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 5 AYES
- 9.0 JUDGE ENSEY CLOSED THE PUBLIC MEETING ON 2024 BUDGET AND TAX HEARING
- 10.0 COMMISSIONER HARRIS MADE THE MOTION TO ADOPT THE 2024 BUDGET BY RECORD VOTE, COMMISSIONER CORNELL SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 5 AYES

11.0 COMMISSIONER CORNELL MADE THE MOTON TO ADOPT THE 2023 TAX RATE BY RECORD VOTE, COMMISSIONER SMITH SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 5 AYES

12.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS- NONE

13.0 COMMISSIONER SMITH MADE THE MOTION TO ADJOURN, COMMISSIONER NEELY SECOND THE MOTION AND IT CARRIED WITH 4 AYES

THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING MINUTES OF THE ARMSTRONG COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING WERE READ AND APPROVED ON THE 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023

ATTEST:

TAWNER BLODGETT, COUNTY CLERK

ADAM ENSEY, COUNTY JUDGE